House Resolution 509

By: Representatives Lim of the 99th, Nguyen of the 89th, Neal of the 74th, Park of the 101st, Mainor of the 56th, and others

A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Cam T. Ashling; and for other purposes.

WHEREAS, Cam T. Ashling has faithfully served the citizens of this state and is known for
her visionary leadership and her passion for citizens of Georgia; and

4 WHEREAS, she has dedicated almost 15 years of volunteerism toward advancing her community. She served on the Board of Directors for OCA - Georgia Chapter (formerly 5 6 Organization of Chinese Americans) for five years since 2005, co-founded the Asian 7 American Legal Advocacy Center (AALAC) in 2010 (now Asian Americans Advancing 8 Justice-Atlanta since 2015), founded the Georgia Advancing Progress PAC in March 2017, 9 and co-founded the Asian American Action Fund - Georgia Chapter in November 2020 to 10 serve the Asian American community. Cam is also the owner of the Buckhead Goats and 11 brings joy to the neighborhood; and

12 WHEREAS, Cam's work as a trailblazer has increased Asian American civic participation,

13 jumpstarted local advocacy in the South, and increased the number of AAPI elected leaders

14 in our government while making AAPI history in Georgia; and

H. R. 509 - 1 - WHEREAS, her dedication to helping others and her reputation to produce results haveearned her the love, respect, and admiration of her community both locally and nationally;

17 and

21

18 WHEREAS, Cam has served the citizens of this state with honor and distinction, and her19 vision and unyielding commitment have set the standard for community service; and

20 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this 21 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
the members of this body recognize and commend Cam T. Ashling for her passionate,
persistent, and dedicated service to the State of Georgia and extend the most sincere best
wishes for continued health and happiness.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Cam
T. Ashling.